Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
February 07, 2018

File: A/01/18

Address: 25 Elm Street, Markham
Applicant: Ivana and Peter Venderis
Agent: Ivana Venderis

Hearing Date: Wednesday February 21, 2018
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By—law 1229,
as amended, R1, to permit:

a) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (i):
a maximum building height of 10.65 m (34.9 ft), whereas the By-law permits
a maximum building height of 9.80 m (32.2 ft);

b) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (iii):
a maximum building depth of 24.87 m (81.6 ft), whereas the By-law permits

- a maximum building depth of 16.80 m (55.1 ft);

c) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):
a maximum net floor area ratio of 51.4 percent, whereas the By-law permits
a maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent.

as it relates to a proposed residential dwelling.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The subject property is located on the east side of EIm Street, east of Main Street
Markham North and north of Highway 7 East. The surrounding neighbourhood
includes a mixture of one- and two-storey dwellings, with predominantly two-storey
dwellings on the east side of EIm Street. The subject property has an area of
1,017.8 sq. m (10,955.5 sq. ft), lot frontage of 20.2 m (66.3 ft), and depth of
approximately 50.8 m (166.7 ft). There is an existing one-storey detached dwelling
on the property, which was built in 1954 and has a gross floor area of 104.9 sq. m
(1,129.1 sq. ft). The property features a mature tree in the front yard. Vehicular
access is via a paved driveway from Elm Street.

Proposal

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a new two-
storey single detached dwelling with attached two-car garage and interlock
driveway. The total gross floor area of the proposed dwelling is 419.2 sq. m
(4,512.2 sq. ft), with a ground floor area of 237.2 sq. m (2,553.2 sq. ft) and a second
floor area of 182 sq. m (1,959 sq. ft).



Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on October 30, 2015, May 26, 2016, March
10, 2017 and April 21, 2017)

The Official Plan 2014 designates the subject property “Residential Low Rise,”

which provides for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings.

Within “Residential Low Rise” areas, infill development is required to meet the

general intent of Section 8.2.3.5 with respect to lot frontage, lot area, height,
massing and setbacks in order to ensure that it is appropriate for the site and

generally consistent with the zoning requirements for adjacent properties and
properties along the same street. Regard shall also be had for retention of existing
trees and vegetation, the width of proposed garages and driveways, and the
overall orientation and sizing of new lots within a residential neighbourhood.
Planning staff have had regard for the requirements of the infill development
criteria in the preparation of the comments provided below.

Zoning By-law
The subject property is zoned R1 — Single Detached Dwelling under By-law 1229,
as amended, which permits single detached dwellings.

Residential Infill Zoning By-law

The subject property is also subject to Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The
intent of this By-law is to ensure that the built form of new residential development
will maintain the character of existing neighbourhoods. It specifies development
standards for building depth, garage projection, garage width, net floor area ratio,
height, yard setbacks and number of storeys. The proposed development does
not comply with the building height, building depth, and net floor area ratio
requirements of the Infill By-law.

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with Zoning

The application form indicates, “Due to the skewed shape of the lot and in order to
satisfy the family needs, we require more depth to achieve a workable layout. The
roof height has been reduced as much as possible, while still achieving the desired
elevation.”

Zoning Preliminary Review Undertaken

The applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) to confirm the
variances required for the proposed development. The plans have been revised
since the ZPR was completed.

COMMENTS ,
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be
granted by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;



b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Increase in Maximum Building Height

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 10.65 m
(34.9 ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.80 m (32.2
ft). This represents an increase of 0.85 m (2.8 ft) which in Staff's opinion is minor
in nature.

The By-law defines building height as the vertical distance from the crown of the
road to the highest point of the roof surface. It is noted that the crown of the road
is approximately 0.43 m (1.4 ft) lower than the proposed grade at the front of the
dwelling.

The proposed building height is similar in scale to nearby infill developments on
Elm Street. Since 2015, five minor variances have been approved on the west
side of Elm Street for building heights ranging from 10 to 11 metres. It is noted
that the west side of EIm Street has a higher average grade than the east side,
which could partially account for these variances. In 2011 and 2012, two nearby
properties on the east side of EIm Street were approved for building heights of 10.8
and 10.9 metres.

Increase in Maximum Building Depth

The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building depth of 24.87 m
(81.6 ft), whereas the By-law permits a maximum building depth of 16.80 m (55.1
ft). This represents an increase of 8.07 m (26.5 ft).

The By-law defines building depth as including covered porches. It is noted that 6
m (19.7 ft) of the building depth is attributable to one-storey covered porches that
are proposed at the front and rear of the property. Views from the street to the
rear porch will be screened by the dwelling. The building depth variance should
apply only to the proposed development with unenclosed porches and this is a
recommended condition of approval.

The By-law defines building depth based on lines drawn parallel to the front lot
line. The subject property’s front lot line is angled when compared to the
orientation of the building. The depth variance is therefore partly attributable to the
angle of the front lot line. The orientation of the building is consistent with the
majority of the nearby buildings on Elm Street. The main component of the
dwelling, excluding the porches, measured between the front and rear wall, is 16.8
m (55.1 ft), which complies with the By-law requirement.



Increase in Maximum Net Floor Area Ratio ,
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum net floor area ratio of 51.4
percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent.
This represents an increase of 52.2 sq. m (562.2 sq. ft).

The proposed net floor area ratio is similar to nearby infill developments on Elm
Street. Since 2015, four minor variances have been approved in the area for net
floor area ratios ranging from 46.4 percent to 52 percent. The proposed setbacks
comply with the By-law requirements. It is staff's opinion that the proposed net
floor area ratio will not impact surrounding development.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of February 7, 2018. Additional
information may be received after the writing of this report; the Secretary-Treasurer
will provide information on this at the meeting.

CONCLUSION

Staff are of the opinion that the variance request satisfies the four tests of the
Planning Act and have no objection to approval of the application. It is
recommended that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted
relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of
the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

AL
Greg Hayes, Committee of Adjustment Technician, Zoning and Special Projects

Stacia M ivSenior Planner, East District



APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/01/18

1.

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it
remains.

That the variances apply only to the subject development with unenclosed
porches, in substantial conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’
to this Staff Report and dated January 23, 2018, January 25, 2018 and
January 31, 2018, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate
that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction.

That the Owner submits a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan
prepared by a qualified arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape
Manual (2009), as amended from time to time to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate.

That subject to the review and approval of a Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan, tree protection fencing is erected in accordance with the
City's Streetscape Manual (2009), as amended from time to time and
inspected to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design,
or their designate.

That subject to the review and approval of a Tree Assessment and
Preservation Plan, tree replacements are provided and/or tree replacement
fees are paid to the City, if required by the Director of Planning and Urban
Design, or their designate.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Greg Hayes, Committee of Adjustment Technician, Zoning and Special Projects



APPENDIX “B”
PLANS SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION A/01/18
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(C1: 3122 16" STEEL PPE COLUWY
(G s STEEL TOP PLATE.

G #5817 STEEL BOTIOMPLATE.
W 2127 Dl ANCHORS AT BASE

¢ LONG WiRH 2 HOOK

C2: HSS 1731204

CW 54538° STEEL 1OP PLATE.

O 565v122 SIEEL BOTIOMPLATE.
O 2142 Do MVCHORS AT B4SE

6 LONG WITH 2 HOOK.
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NOTE:
FOR SUES PERTARMNG 10 W00 UINTELS, STEELLINTELS
. BRICK VENEERUNTELS . AND DOORS REFER TOTHIS
SHEET ORGN-

COMNC. PAD FOOTING LEGEND  posra)
{UNLEES OTHERMISE SPECKIED]

F1 = 234217 CONCRETE PAD

F2 G661 CONCRETE PAD

453415 CONCRETE FD

F4 =0T CONCRETE PAD

F5 =34524%17 CONCRETE PAD

FB - 1831500 CONCRETE PAD

STEEL AND BUILT-UP

WCIOD POSTS LEGEND
{WOCD POSTS TO BE SPRUCE No 2 UNLESS

OTHERWSE
Pl= 2-2'x4"
P2= 3-2'x4"
P3= 4-2x 4"
Pd= 2.2°x6"
P5= 3—2’)(6‘
PE= 4-2'x
W'SPLHSIAXSW'LVLLOEKNG"TIHS
-A23 ANGLES AT TOP & BOTTOM (TYP.}

Pg= HS S 5‘XS'X WS 12%10% 14 TOP

BOTTOM STEEL PLATES WITH 2-1/2 THAL BOLTS|
8P1:2HS3 3 1/2 O x /4" STL POST W/ "X 5/8'x

10° BASE PLATE + 258" B x 8'LONG
L BHCHORS5%5° TOPPLATE.

[ WCIOD LINTELS:

WB-11= 4- 2 10 SPRUCE
V&XZB‘#»?'HE‘S?NJCESW
1St = TIMBERSTRAND BOARD

ESNH MODEL

R0 TR Rl D D (TS O]
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A 300 0P 4. AT KR TTND TP O
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AT 50 U6 STWCTONID CAk (T MR 4 ALELFEHCE M
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n/z‘xsvz'um (90290 % 6)
2 X5/15' (100X 90x §)
ac?xsns Gzsxaon)
G- 38 150x90¢ 10}
L5=li')(4'x3l3 100 D;
L6="Fx4'x36' (120X 100x

DODR SCHEDULE:

1= 54 6880 INSULATED ENTRANCE DOOR

1A= 28" X6 (§-0') INSUL. ENT DOOR

2= 3 x 6-660) EXTEFIOR GLAZED DOCR

3- 29 x3-6(5-07 SLABDOCR (1 4" EXTERIOR}

4= 26" x 6-5{8-0') SLAB DOOR (1 48°INTERIOR)

5==%~xsssmmmuwm’
.07 SLAB DOOR (1 /8" INTERIOR)

foi frxsv“mswsoooau 5 INTERIOR)

8 = 2-6'x 66" (9-0FRENCH DOOR (1 38" INTERIOR)

BRICK VENEER LINTELS:
WL = 31/2'x3 172 x 14" (00 + 2- 2% 8" SPR.
WL2 = %3 12" X 16 (10060 + 2- 2% 6" SPR,
WL = 523 12" X 516" (12560:8) + 2- Zx 10" SPR,
WA = 6% 3 142" x J6° (150:00010) + 2-2% 12 SPR.
WLoS = 64X 38" (15010010) + 2- 2% 12'SPR.

WG = 5" x3172'x /15 (1254018) + 2- 2% 12! SPR
WLT = 523 12 x 516 (12590) + 3- 2 10°SPR,
WL = 53 1/2°x 516 (1255805 + 3- 2 12 SPR.
WL = 6 4'x 38 (150X10010) + 3- 2% 12 SR,
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[BELOW WITHSTANGS 6 6-0°0.C. WX REGISTRATION NFORMATION .
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TW 6. STEEL TOPFLATE. g
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B LONI WTHZ HOOK

(C2: HS5.312:0 12%1/4

CW 5453 STEEL T0P PLATE,
W 453f2 STEEL BOTION PLATE.
CW 2112 Da ANCHORS AT BASE

| LON3 WTH 2 HOOK.
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